

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 SEP 12 A 9 59

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

No. 81187-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAVID McALLISTER and  
KEN McALLISTER

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BELLEVUE FIREMEN'S  
PENSION BOARD

Respondent.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF  
BELLEVUE FIREMEN'S PENSION BOARD

---

LORI RIORDAN  
CITY ATTORNEY  
Cheryl A. Zakrzewski, WSBA No. 15906  
Siona Windsor, WSBA No. 22785  
Assistant City Attorneys  
Bellevue City Attorney's Office  
450 - 110<sup>TH</sup> Avenue NE  
Bellevue, WA 98009-9012  
(425) 452-6829  
Attorneys for Respondent

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. There Is No Legal Support For The McAllisters' Pseudo Constitutional Challenge To LEOFF.....	2
B. The McAllisters Cannot Select The Most Favorable Parts Of LEOFF And The 1955 Act As A Basis For Their Pension Rights .....	6
C. There Is No Legal Requirement That The Basic Salary Definition Under LEOFF Be The Same As Existed Under The 1955 Act .....	9
D. The Remedy The McAllisters Seek Is With The State Not With The City .....	12
E. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Analyzed The Application Of LEOFF .....	13
III. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Washington Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 13
<i>Vallet v. City of Seattle</i> , 77 Wn.2d 12, 21, 459 P.2d 407 (1969) . . . . .	3, 7, 9
<i>Eisenbacher v. City of Tacoma</i> , 53 Wn.2d 280, 333 P.2d 642 (1959) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>McAllister v. City of Bellevue</i> , 142 Wash.App. 250, 258, 180 P.2d 786 (2007) . . . . .	13
<b>Statutes:</b>	
RCW 41.26.040(2) . . . . .	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
RCW 41.18 et. seq. . . . .	1, 2
RCW 41.26.150 . . . . .	5
RCW 41.26.160 . . . . .	5
RCW 41.26.040 (1) . . . . .	6
RCW 41.20.050 . . . . .	8
RCW 41.26.030(13)(a) . . . . .	10
RCW 41.26.130 . . . . .	10
RCW 41.26.3902 . . . . .	11

<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	<b>Page</b>
Article I, §23 of the Washington Constitution . . . . .	2, 3
